Н \$140.00 783

ETAS ID: TM319633

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Southern Webbing Mills, Incorporated		10/06/2014	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Asheboro Elastics Corp.	
Street Address:	150 N Park Street	
City:	Asheboro	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27203-5455	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78338544	FLIP TAPE
Registration Number:	1805334	MED-FLEX
Registration Number:	1806704	PERMA-WHITE
Registration Number:	1895624	REAL-CORD
Registration Number:	1906581	DIAMONDAIRE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3363785400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 336-378-5200

Email: wanda.armstrong@smithmoorelaw.com

Correspondent Name: Evan Kent Auberry

Address Line 1: Smith Moore Leatherwood LLP

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 21927

Address Line 4: Greensboro, NORTH CAROLINA 27420

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	05017146.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Evan Kent Auberry
SIGNATURE:	/eka/
DATE SIGNED:	10/09/2014

Total Attachments: 5 source=RELEASE#page1.tif source=RELEASE#page2.tif source=RELEASE#page3.tif source=RELEASE#page4.tif source=RELEASE#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST** dated as of October 6, 2014, from Southern Webbing Mills, Incorporated, a North Carolina corporation (the "Secured Party") to Asheboro Elastics Corp, a North Carolina corporation (the "Assignor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement dated October 6, 2004 (the "Security Agreement") made by the Assignor in favor of the Secured Party, a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Assignor to the Secured Party in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Interest was recorded with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on October 7, 2004 at Reel 015223 Frame 0952;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release of Security Interest, the Secured Party hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>: The term "Intellectual Property Collateral," as used herein, shall mean, as of the date hereof, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest, if any, in, to and under the following:

All rights now or hereafter accruing to the Assignor under inventions, patents, patent licenses, patent rights, rights in mask works, designs, trade names and trademarks and all goodwill associated therewith, trademark licenses, trade secrets, trade processes, copyrights, copyright licenses, (the foregoing shall include, without limitation, the patents, trademarks, and copyrights, and any of their incumbent licenses, listed on Schedule A), permits, franchises, customer lists, computer programs and software, all internet domain names and registration rights thereto, all internet websites and the content thereof, and all other intellectual property of every kind and nature that were transferred to Assignor pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated October 6, 2004 between the Assignor and the Secured Party (the "Asset Purchase Agreement");

For purposes of this Security Agreement: "patent license" shall mean any written agreement, in which the Assignor now holds or hereafter acquires any right, title or interest, which agreement grants any right with respect to any patent (whereby the Assignor is the licensor thereunder); and "patents" shall mean all of the following that were transferred to the Assignor pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement and any right, title or interest therein: (a) all United States or foreign patents (including, without

B

limitation, utility, design and plant patents), all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications for United States or foreign patents, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, continuations in part or extensions of any patent; (c) all petty patents, divisionals and patents of addition; (d) all patents to issue in any such applications; (e) all means of manufacturing patented products, including, without limitation, trade secrets, formulas, customer lists, manufacturing processes, mask works, molds and prototypes, (f) any income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to patents, including, without limitation, damages, claims and recoveries for past, present or future infringement; and (g) any rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any patent. The patents include, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A.

- Release of Security Interest: The Secured Party hereby terminates, releases, 2. discharges, quitclaims and relinquishes its Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Secured Party in such Intellectual Property Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- Further Assurances: The Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; next page is signature page]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release of Security Interest by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

Southern Webbing Mills, Incorporated

Name William

Title: President



3

Schedule A

Trademarks:

Mark	Issued Registration No.	Pending Serial No.	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
DIAMONDAIRE	1,906,581		7/18/1995		Expired/Not Renewed
REAL-CORD	1,895,624		5/23/1995		Expired/Not Renewed
FLIP TAPE		78/338,544		12/9/2003	Pending
MED-FLEX	1,805,334		11/16/1993		Expired/Not Renewed
PERMA-WHITE	1,806,704		11/23/1993		Expired/Not Renewed
MED-FLEX	MEXICO 435805		8/14/1992		Expired/Not Renewed

Patents:

Issued	Title	Pending Applications	Lapsed
U.S. 6,698,251 March 2, 2004	DOUBLE-SIDED CROCHET-KNITTED MATTRESS CLOSING TAPE		
U.S. 6,684,461 February 3, 2004	MATTRESS HANDLE FORMED OF A TEXTILE WEB WITH CUSHIONED EDGES		
	CROCHET-KNITTED MATTRESS CLOSING TAPE	U.S. 10/010,468 filed November 8, 2001, from U.S. Provisional 60/246,803 filed November 8, 2000	
	VENTILATED ELASTIC TEXTILE BAND		U.S. 5,522,241 June 4, 1996

GREENSBORO 1201356.1

KNITTED BAND WITH INTEGRATED DRAWCORD AND METHOD OF FABRICATING SAME	U.S. 5,452,591 September 26, 1995
FLAT KNITTING MACHINE AND METHOD FOR FABRICATING KNITTED BAND WITH INTEGRATED DRAWCORD	U.S. 08/758,164 filed November 26, 1996
FLAT KNITTING MACHINE AND METHOD FOR FABRICATING KNITTED BAND WITH INTEGRATED DRAWCORD	U.S. 08/533,630 filed September 25, 1995



GREENSBORO 1201356. I

RECORDED: 10/09/2014

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005378 FRAME: 0488